GOVERNMENT OF GUAM Office of the Governor Agana, Guam

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. <u>67-18</u> RECOGNITION OF UNION - COMMERCIAL PORT OF GUAM

WHEREAS, Section 4022, Government Code of Guam, authorizes the Governor to recognize any bona fide labor organization whose membership is composed in whole or in part of government employees as the representative of such employees; and

WHEREAS, Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3 of the International Union of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO, has demonstrated that it represents a majority of the employees of the Commercial Port of Guam; and

WHEREAS, Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3 has requested that it be designated as the sole and exclusive bargaining agent except for guards, watchmen and supervisors;

NGW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested in me by Section 4022, Government Code of Guam, it is hereby ordered:

 Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3 is hereby recognized as the sole and exclusive bargaining agent for Commercial Port of Guam employees excluding watchmen, guards and supervisors.

2. The Director of Finance shall implement the provisions of Section 4120, Government Code of Guam, so as

-43-

to provide for deduction of employees' union dues in furtherance of this Executive Order.

. . . .

1

Dated at Agana, Guam, this _____ day of November, 1967.

criei-d MANUEL GUERRERO F. L. Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED: DENVER DICKERSON

Secretary of Guam

în V